
 
Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission 

 
All Members of the Health in Scrutiny Commission are requested to attend the meeting of 
the Commission to be held as follows 
 
Wednesday 29 June 2022 
 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA 
 
The press and public are welcome to join this meeting remotely via this link: 
https://youtu.be/SWCfoSgfJME 
 
Back up live stream link: https://youtu.be/UMAGvpZG-hU 
 
 
 
If you wish to attend please give notice and note the guidance below. 

 
Contact: 
Jarlath O'Connell 
 020 8356 3309 
 jarlath.oconnell@hackney.gov.uk 

 
Mark Carroll 
Chief Executive, London Borough of Hackney 
 

 
Members: Cllr Ben Hayhurst, Cllr Deniz Oguzkanli, Cllr Kam Adams, 

Cllr Grace Adebayo, Cllr Frank Baffour, Cllr Eluzer Goldberg, 
Cllr Sharon Patrick and Cllr Ifraax Samatar 

  

 
Agenda 

 
ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 

1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair (19.00)   

2 Apologies for Absence (19.01)   

3 Urgent Items / Order of Business (19.01)   

4 Declarations of Interest (19.02)   

5 Appointments to INEL JHOSC (19.03)  (Pages 9 - 12) 

https://youtu.be/SWCfoSgfJME
https://youtu.be/UMAGvpZG-hU


6 The science on the health impacts of poor air quality - 
expert briefing (19.05)  

(Pages 13 - 168) 

7 City and Hackney ICP/ Place Based Partnership - 
update from NHS NEL (20.30)  

(Pages 169 - 178) 

8 Responses to draft Quality Accounts FOR NOTING 
(20.48)  

(Pages 179 - 184) 

9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (20.50)  (Pages 185 - 196) 

10 Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission Work 
Programme (20.51)  

(Pages 197 - 200) 

11 Any Other Business (20.59)   

 
 
 



 

ACCESS AND INFORMATION 

 

Public Involvement and Recording 

 
Public Attendance at the Town Hall for Meetings 
 
Scrutiny meetings are held in public, rather than being public meetings. This 
means that whilst residents and press are welcome to attend, they can only 
ask questions at the discretion of the Chair. For furthe
[...]
1 In 2022/23 the Committee will meet on 25 July, 19 Oct, 15 Dec ‘22 and 28 Feb
‘23.  The Membership for 2021/22 was:
City of London: Common Councilman Michael Hudson
Hackney: Cllrs Ben Hayhurst, Peter Snell, Kam Adams
Newham: Cllrs Susan Masters, Anthony McAlmont, Ayesha Chowdhury
Tower Hamlets: Cllrs Gabriela Salva-Macallan, Faroque Ahmed, Shah Ameen
Waltham Forest: Cllrs Umar Ali, Nick Halebi, Richard Sweden
Observer Member: Cllr Neil Zammett (LB Redbridge)

Please note that memberships will change significantly after the local elections
and the AGMs in each borough.

5.12 Cllr Munn from Hackney chaired the Committee from 2014-2016 and Cllr
Hayhurst from Hackney has been one of the Vice Chairs since 2016 and in
February 2021 was elected Chair. Hackney Members have played an active
role in the Committee and ensured that there isn’t duplication in the work
programmes of INEL JHOSC and Health in Hackney SC.

Dawn Carter-McDonald
Director Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services

Report Originating Officer:   Jarlath O’Connell 020-8356 3309
Legal Comments:     Louise Humphreys 020-8356 4817

Background papers:

The following documents were used in the preparation of this report:
- Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) - Access to Information

For reference:

4Page 12



1 
 

 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of the item is to hear from a senior academic expert on the latest 
research on the health impacts of poor air quality both indoor and outdoor and to 
discuss the progress being made in implementing Hackney’s own Air Quality Action 
Plan 2021-25 and to explore areas for improvement or greater focus.  This is a 
briefing session not a full review. 
 
OUTLINE 
 
Air pollution is ubiquitous, but in urban and especially highly trafficked areas, 
exposures can be high. Numerous research studies, replicated across the world 
agree that breathing air of poor quality impacts on people’s health. Exposure to poor 
air quality is associated with both ill health and premature death. It affects everyone, 
but in particular children, older people 65+ and those with CVD/respiratory disease.  
People may be affected by poor air quality even if they never experience any 
noticeable pollution related health effects such as breathing problems. Air pollution 
can cause short term (nearly immediate) symptoms and long term (chronic disease) 
effects.  Most of the air pollution in London is produced by traffic, heating, and 
burning of solid fuels. Over 40% per cent of the NO2 in London comes from road 
transport so this is why the highest concentrations of NO2 are recorded at busy 
roadside locations. 
 
The GLA has recently published a useful guide (see 6f below) which provides an 
overview of the science and the current policy context as well as Hackney specific 
detail.   
 
Attached please find: 
 
6b Briefing from Dr Ian Mudway (Imperial College) ‘Impacts of air quality on 

health’ 
6c Presentation from LBH ‘Health impacts of air pollution evidence and 

responses’ 
6d Full report from LBH ‘Health impacts of air pollution – evidence and 

responses’ 
6e Hackney’s Air Quality Action Plan 2021-25 
6f GLA’s Air Quality in LB Hackney - a guide for Public Health professionals 

 
 
 
 

 
Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission 
 
29th June 2022 
 
The science on the health impacts of poor air 
quality - expert briefing 

 
Item No 

 

6 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
Running order  
 

No. Subject Name  Organisation Time 

1 Impacts of air quality on health Dr Ian Mudway* 
biog  

Imperial College, 
Faculty of Medicine 
Senior Lecturer in 
Public Health 

7.05 

2 Questions for clarification 
  

7.25 

3 Presentation from LBH on ‘health 
impacts of air pollution – evidence 
and responses’ and overview of 
progress in implementing 
Hackney’s Air Quality Action Plan 
2021-25 

 
Chris Lovitt 

 
 
Dave Trew  

Hackney Council 
Deputy Director of 
Public Health 
 
Land Water Air Team 
Manager, 
Environmental 
Services  

7.35 

4 Questions from Memb
[...]
e 31



21/06/202218

P
age 32



PM2.5: 10 mg/m3

NO2: 10 mg/m3NO2: 40 mg/m3

PM2.5: 5 mg/m3

P
age 33



Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. 2018 Sep 18;115(38):9592-9597. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. 2018 Sep 18;115(38):9592-

9597

Association between long-term PM2.5 exposure 

and mortality from NCDs and lower respiratory 

illness. Data from 41 different cohort studies

Evidence of health effects below the former WHO 

guideline value for PM2.5

Relationship between long-term PM2.5 exposures 

and all cause mortality in the USA Medicare pop: 60 

million +

Di et al. N Engl J Med. 2017;376(26):2513-

2522.

Burnett et al. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. 2018;115(38):9592-

9597.

P
age 34



Recommended AQG – with interim targets

P
age 35



21/06/202222

Intersection with NetZero

P
age 36



‘Salus populi suprema est lex’.  Cicero

P
age 37

http://municipaldreams.files.wordpress.com/2013/09/tablet.jpg


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission
Health impacts of air pollution: evidence and responses  

Contents
1. Introduction

2. Air Quality in Hackney - the local picture 

3.Health impacts of air pollution in Hackney 

4. National guidance and evidence-based recommendations for public health action on air quality

4.1. Summary of recommendations from Public Health England’s evidence review of interventions to 
improve outdoor air pollution

5. Local action to improve air quality

6. Hackney’s Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 2021-2025

7. Action on air quality in partnership with our neighbours and at London level

8. Next steps and Conclusion

P
age 39



1. Introduction

  2.   Air Quality in Hackney - the local picture

P
age 40



3. Health impacts of air pollution in Hackney 

PM2.5 NO2

Primary Care £4.6m £3.8m

Secondary Care £12.0m £5.5m

Medication £8.6m £5.1m

Social Care £5.1m £5.3m

Combined Costs £30.3m £19.7m

Graph 1: Fraction of mortality attributable to particulate air pollution (PHE, 2020) Table 1: Estimates the costs to local health and care services  of 
PM2.5 and NO2  (LBH, JSNA Draft)

P
age 41



4. National guidance and evidence-based recommendations for public health action 
on air quality

Summary of National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) Guidance NG70

● Include air pollution within local strategic plans and processes
● Consider air quality within plans for new developments or regeneration programmes 
● Consider ways to reduce or mitigate road-traffic-related air pollution
● Consider the implementation of local, potentially cross-borough clean air zones, which act to 

promote zero or low emission travel and discourage motorised vehicular travel.  
● Ensure that air quality is considered within decisions around public sector fleet procurement 
● Provide information to the public and health professionals about the impacts of poor air quality on 

health, and how to reduce local air pollution and minimise exposure to it. 
● Develop infrastructure for active travel to support and encourage cycling and other forms of active 

travel. 

P
age 42



4.2 Summary of recommendations from Public Health England evidence review of 
interventions to improve outdoor air pollution

● Local authorities need to work together: joint working is needed to reduce all pollution, rather than 
displace it from one populated area to another

● Effective strategies require a coherent approach across partners and organisations.
● Everyone has a role to play: individuals need to change behaviours to reduce exposure to and 

contribution to pollution, and local authorities need to provide leadership and coordinate action.
● Implement targeted interventions to address specific local sources or issues e.g. anti-idling 

interventions in pollution hotspots or near vulnerable groups (including school children).
● Reduce air pollution at the source to mitigate the consequences: prevent, mitigate and avoid. 

P
age 43



5. Local action to improve air quality
6. Hackney’s Air Quality Acti
[...]
g, low emissions zones, school streets and Low 

emission neighbourhoods. Finally, build better walking and cycling infrastructure. 

• Support retrofitting schemes of London’s residential properties to reduce fuel poverty, 
address health issues caused by inefficient housing and green the economic recovery from 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

• Use public sector procurement and social value action to reduce our own contribution to 
air pollution, particularly by moving faster towards ultra-low and zero emissions vehicle 
fleets. 

• Speak with one voice as boroughs to secure the resources and powers needed to reduce 
air pollution and protect the health of our residents 

 

 
79 https://adph.org.uk/networks/london/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/ADPH-London-LEDNet-Air-Quality-Joint-
Position-full.pdf  

Page 167

https://adph.org.uk/networks/london/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/ADPH-London-LEDNet-Air-Quality-Joint-Position-full.pdf
https://adph.org.uk/networks/london/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/ADPH-London-LEDNet-Air-Quality-Joint-Position-full.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
PURPOSE 
 
The Commission has regularly discussed the development of the new 
Integrated Care System in North East London over the past years as has the 
INEL JHOSC.  
 
NEL ICS which replaces the 7 CCGs in east London will go live in two days, 
on 1 July. This update focuses on the local element - the Place Based 
Partnership - and how that will interact with the new NHS NEL structure. 
 
OUTLINE 
 
Within the Health and Care Act 2022, there is an expectation that Place 
Based Partnerships (PBPs) are formed within each Integrated Care System 
and there is one ICS for Barking & Dagenham, Havering, Redbridge, Waltham 
Forest, Newham, Tower Hamlets, City of London and Hackney.  The Place 
Based Partnerships provide a key role in driving integration, connecting with 
communities and addressing local health inequalities.  
 
The attached report provides an update on the City and Hackney P
[...]
AL

Delivery Group

City and Hackney Health and Care Board (CHHCB) * 

People and 
Place Group

C&H
Practitioner  

Forum

NEL ICB City & Hackney subcommittee

Primary Care 
and PCN 

Leadership 
Group 

(inc. NEL CCG C&H 
Members Forum)

Partnership transformation programmes:

Children, 
Young People, 

Maternity & 
Families

People with 
Long Term 
Health and 
Care Needs

Urgent and 
Emergency 

Care

Strategic enablers:

Core primary care VCS enabler

Population 
Health Hub

Workforce

IT and DigitalEstates Comms & Engagement

Pop Health Management

Mental 
Health and 
Learning 
Disability 

Population Health and Integration Committee

North East London Integrated 
Care Partnership 

Health and Wellbeing Boards for 
the City and Hackney

City and Hackney’s proposed Place-based Partnership governance within NEL ICS

  Health 
Inequalities 

Steering Group

Strategic 
Finance Group

• The City and Hackney Health and Care Board operates under a ‘committees in common’ structure with sub-committees from both the 
City of London Corporation and the London Borough of Hackney, allowing for delegated decision making for pooled budgets.

• Red circle highlights changes post 1st July  

City & Hackney Neighbourhood Health and Care Board (NHCB)
Homerton

City of London

London Borough 
of  Hackney

ELFT

GP Confed

Voluntary sector

Primary Care 
Networks

Local 
organisations
:

Healthwatch x 2

Quality and 
Outcomes 

Group

Primary Care

= Formal meeting of NEL ICB 
relating to City and Hackney PBP

= Formal meeting of the City and 
Hackney Place-based Partnership

= Support meeting / function to the City 
and Hackney Place-based Partnership

Cancer

North East London Integrated Care Board

Neighbourhoods

P
age 175



OFFICIAL

Strategic focus areas for the City and Hackney Place-based Partnership (Spring 2022)

6

Cross-cutting approaches

Supporting 
the health and 

care 
workforce

Increasing 
social 

connection

Preventing and, improving 
outcomes for people with 

[...]
passed and
the same Public Health messages must still be heeded. These messages had
been crowded out in the media. He urged the public to continue with such
measures as mask wearing, frequent hand washing and attention to
ventilation. These local figures were part of an unfortunate national trend and
we could be stirring up significant difficulties for ourselves over the next few
weeks, he added. He clarified that the current spike was down to a new
sub-variant of Covid called Omicron BA.2.

6.3 The Chair thanked Public Health for the update and stated that this was
sobering news.

RESOLVED: That the reports be noted.

7 Minutes of the previous meeting

8.1 Members gave consideration to the draft minutes of the meeting held on 9 February
2022 and the Matters Arising.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February be
agreed as a correct record and that the matters arising be
noted.

Page 194

https://hackney.gov.uk/coronavirus-data


8 Health in Hackney Work Programme

8.1 Members gave consideration to the updated work programmes.

RESOLVED: That the Commission’s work programmes for 21/22 and
the rolling work programme for INEL JHOSC be noted.

9 Any other business

9.1 There was none.

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
OUTLINE 
 
Attached please find a first outline of the work programme for 2022-2023.  
This will be populated as Members agree the new items and it will be a rolling 
document, updated regularly. It already contains some existing commitments 
and regular annual items.   
 
Work programme suggestions come from various sources: 
 
Members of the Commission 
Other Members 
Health and care partners  
Cabinet Members/Group Director/Directors 
Results from the Annual Scrutiny Survey of residents which is currently live 
and can be viewed here: 
https://consultation.hackney.gov.uk/overview-and-scrutiny/overview-and-
scrutiny-public-consultation/consult_view/  
 
Partners and stakeholders are written to inviting sugge
[...]
ponse to Consultation 
	Appendix B: Air Quality in London 










	item 6f GLA report Hackney Air Quality

	7 City and Hackney ICP/ Place Based Partnership - update from NHS NEL (20.30)
	item 7b C&H Place-based Partnership

	8 Responses to draft Quality Accounts FOR NOTING (20.48)
	item 8b HiH response to Homerton Quality Account June 2022

	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (20.50)
	item 9b Draft mins 16 March 22

	10 Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission Work Programme (20.51)
	item 10b HiH Work Programme 22-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the 
proceedings of the  held 
at Hackney Town Hall, 
Mare Street, London E8 
1EA

Minutes of the proceedings of 
the Health in Hackney Scrutiny 
Commission held at
Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

 
 

 
London Borough of Hackney 
Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission  
Municipal Year 2022/23 
Date of Meeting Wednesday 29 June 2022 

 
 
 

Chair Councillor Ben Hayhurst 
  
Councillors in 
Attendance 

Cllr Kam Adams, Cllr Grace Adebayo, 
Cllr Eluzer Goldberg and Cllr Sharon Patrick (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies:    
  
Officers In Attendance   
  
Other People in 
Attendance 

  

  
Members of the Public  
  
Officer Contact: 
 

Jarlath O'Connell 
 020 8356 3309 
 jarlath.oconnell@hackney.gov.uk 
 

 

 Councillor Ben Hayhurst in the Chair 
 
 

1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair (19.00)  
 
1.1       It being the first meeting of the new municipal year, the Scrutiny Officer invited 
nominations for Chair. Cllr Adams nominated Cllr Hayhurst and Cllr Adebayo 
seconded. There was a vote and Cllr Hayhurst was elected unanimously. 
  
1.2       Cllr Hayhurst assumed the Chair and invited nominations for Vice Chair. He 
nominated Cllr Patrick and Cllr Adams seconded. There was a vote and Cllr Patrick 
was elected unanimously. 
 
2 Apologies for Absence (19.01)  
 
2.1       Apologies for absence were received from Helen Woodland and Dr Mark 
Rickets. 
  
2.2       The Chair welcomed new Members of the Commission - Cllrs Adebayo, 
Balfour, Goldberg and Samatar and Cllr Patrick who had served on the Commission in 
the past.  
  



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

2.3       The Chair welcomed Cllr Turbet-Delof who is the Member Champion for 
Mental Health. 
  
2.4       The Chair congratulated Nina Griffith on her new joint Council-NHS role as 
Director of Delivery for City & Hackney Place Based Partnership. 
 
3 Urgent Items / Order of Business (19.01)  
 
3.1       There were no urgent items and order of business was as per the agenda. 
 
4 Declarations of Interest (19.02)  
 
4.1       Cllr Samatar stated she was a Wellbeing Network Peer Coordinator at Mind in 
City Hackney and was starting a new role as a Mental Health First Aid tutor at The 
Hackney Recovery College. Cllr Goldberg stated that he has an existing honorary 
contract with the Homerton where he does paramedic placements. Cllr Adebayo 
stated she was a mental health worker for Barnet Council.  Cllr Turbet-Delof stated 
she was a board director for a mental health community interest company in the 
borough. 
 
5 Appointments to INEL JHOSC (19.03)  
 
5.1       Members gave consideration to a report to appoint 3 Members of the 
Commission to serve on the Inner North East London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2022-23. The Chair outlined the role and 
function of that committee for the new members and explained that it was customary 
for the chair and vice chair of Health in Hackney to be two of the 3 representatives. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That Cllrs Hayhurst, Patrick and Adams be appointed to serve as the Hackney 
members of INEL JHOSC for 2022/23. 
  
 
6 The science on the health impacts of poor air quality - expert briefing 

(19.05)  
 
6.1       The Chair stated that the purpose of this item was to hear from a senior 
academic expert on the latest research on the health impacts of poor air quality, both 
indoor and outdoor, and to discuss the progress being made in implementing 
Hackey’s own Air Quality Action Plan 2021-25 and to explore areas for improvement 
or greater focus.   
  
6.2       He welcomed to the meeting:  
  
            Dr Ian Mudway (IM), Senior Lecturer in Public Health, Faculty of Medicine, 
Imperial College 
Chris Lovitt (CL) Deputy Director of Public Health for City & Hackney. 
Dave Trew (DT) Land Water Air Team Manager, Environmental Services, LBH 
  
6.3       Members gave consideration to the following agenda papers: 
  
6b Briefing from Dr Ian Mudway (Imperial College) ‘Impacts of air quality on 
Health’ 



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

6c Presentation from LBH ‘Health impacts of air pollution evidence and 
Responses’ 
6d Full report from LBH ‘Health impacts of air pollution – evidence and 
Responses’ 
6e Hackney’s Air Quality Action Plan 2021-25 
6f GLA’s Air Quality in LB Hackney - a guide for Public Health professionals 
  
6.4       The Chair stated that the format for the item would be a presentation by Dr 
Mudway followed by some questions for clarification then a joint presentation from the 
two council officers and then a general Q&A session. 
  
6.5       Dr Mudway took Members through a detailed presentation on ‘Impact of air 
quality on health’. It covered: known and emerging risks; key studies; impacts on 
mental health; impacts on mental health (psychosis); impacts of air pollution across 
the life course; the EXHALE study on children’s respiratory health in Hackney and 
Tower Hamlets; NO2 in Hackney and Tower Hamlets; modelled annual NO2 
concentrations; NO2 impact on lung function; improved lung growth as pollution 
decreases; trends since introduction of ULEZ; CHILL study in schools; air quality 
guidelines; evidence of health effects below the former WHO guideline; recommended 
AQG with interim targets; intersection with Net Zero. 
  
6.6       Members asked detailed questions and in the responses the following was 
noted: 
  
The Member Champion for Mental Health asked whether the CHILL study was being 
extended. IM replied they were two years into it and analysis of the data would 
commence in 18 months.   
  
The Member Champion for Mental Health asked about the studies on road proximity 
and air quality and the impacts on children's mental health. IM replied that the best 
comparative studies were currently from Barcelona. They were also incorporating 
ULEZ’s impact into the current work.  
  
Members asked how to make sure the research being carried out was inclusive and 
how the information is being communicated to very diverse communities. IM explained 
that the CHILL study was very inclusive and the researchers had trusted status within 
the communities involved. The scientific community traditionally had been poor at 
communicating results back to the communities who were involved in their studies and 
in their Centre outreach activity was given a very high priority.  
  
Members asked about the latest data on the impact on young children’s mental health 
considering overall air pollution had gone down between the two studies. IM explained 
the research brief and replied that those studies aren’t fully completed yet. Science 
has to be independently peer reviewed before they can speak about it so it is always 
appearing later than people want it, but it's the limitation of the scientific method. 
  
Members asked whether indoor pollution was included in the study. IW explained that 
it had come into the CHILL study to an extent but they have been funded to do 
another piece of work on indoor air pollution in poor communities in White City (called 
‘Well Home’) and he detailed the processes. They will be studying the impact of 
mould, for example. 
  



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

Members expressed concern about the very low levels of community awareness and 
what more can be done on lobbying. IW replied that the solutions on air quality require 
national solutions and explained the various challenges with getting the messaging 
correct. School Streets and LTNs are band aids in his view, which are good, but we 
wouldn’t have to use them if we had proper control of pollution emissions. Currently 
many are struggling to feed their children so air pollution might be seen to them as a 
niche issue.  He suggested that air quality must be in national tv weather forecasts 
(they mention pollen but not air pollution levels) and if schools had a requirement from 
Ofsted to include pollution mitigation measures as part of their safeguarding role then 
both of these would help. 
  
The Chair asked what specific pollution mitigation measures in schools would look 
like. IM replied that schools should have active filtration systems and this initiative was 
allowed to get blunted because of Covid.  There were good technologies available but 
schools needed a budget to buy them. Closing a street outside a school has a 
relatively small incremental improvement but it's about messaging and makes people 
think about their own car usage in the morning. This is about creating an environment 
to help people understand the issue. 
  
6.7                   Dave Trew (LBH Environmental Services) and Chris Lovitt (Public 
Health) took Members through their presentation. The presentation covered: Air 
Quality in Hackney - the local picture; Health impacts of air pollution in Hackney; 
National guidance and evidence-based recommendations for public health action on 
air quality; Summary of recommendations from Public Health England’s evidence 
review of interventions to improve outdoor air pollution; Local action to improve air 
quality; Hackney’s Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 2021-2025; Action on air quality in 
partnership with our neighbours and at London level and Next steps and Conclusions. 
CL summarised the guidance from NICE, the recommendations from PHE. DT on the 
local mitigations and describes the Hackney Air Quality Action Plan. 
  
6.8       Members asked detailed questions and in the responses the following was 
noted: 
  
The Chair asked whether ULEZ had led to a reduction on PM2.5 as well as NO2 even 
if its source is not predominantly car based. DT explained they’re monitoring PM10 
more than PM2.5, but the latter is growing and there is overlap of sources, it does 
come from combustion. IW argued that he’d be happier if councils could do more 
about PM2.5 otherwise you create the illusion that PM2.5 is all traffic and it is not.  In 
cities we should be saying this is the bit we can deal with. It was noted that NO2 is 
something we can control far more than PM2.5 but we still need to monitor the latter 
and be aware of it. IW cautioned that in  terms of health impacts it is difficult to pull 
these two apart. DT explained how WHO are making thresholds more challenging and 
changing the goalposts. IW explained the interaction between both pollutants and how 
a council can only be responsible for within its boundary so these are national 
questions.  
  
The Member Champion for Mental Health asked whether health impacts of chronic 
mould growth on children was receiving sufficient study and asked about the 
affordability of cycling possibly hindering its take-up amongst disadvantaged groups. 
DT explained the cycling promotion work being done by Streetscene and he undertook 
to  bring back a further demographic breakdown of data on this. A Member who had 
just taken up cycling commended the new support scheme for new starters.  
  



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

ACTION: 
DT to provide further detail on the demographic breakdown 
of people taking up cycling.  
  
  
A Member asked about increasing education about health impacts of poor indoor air 
quality.  DT replied that there is an important issue in that you can’t regulate what 
people can do in their own homes but there is a drive to ensure that the actions taken 
don’t contribute to outdoor pollution and this impacts indoor as well and, generally, all 
this work raises awareness, which is the key. 
  
The Chair asked about wood burners.  DT replied that if the burner is compliant they 
can’t take legal action but they can educate people about the pollution they create. He 
observed that they are generally used more for aesthetic reasons than for necessary 
heating. 
  
The Chair asked IM what the key components were of poor indoor air quality and how 
much wood burners were a factor and in particular the poor maintenance of them. IM 
summarised his view on reducing indoor pollution as recommending “you do not live 
with a smoker or anyone using e-cigarettes”. Also, mould and damp were a huge 
problem in terms of asthma. After this point it gets  complicated, he added, because 
the number of other sources within a typical home are myriad as there are so many 
chemicals in the fabrics and fittings in every house.  In terms of wood burners these 
are not good for your health and the issue is more what will the emissions be in future 
rather than immediately, which of course depends on how the burner is maintained 
and this cannot really be readily monitored long term. IM explained that indoor 
pollution going outside your home affects everybody else and so that needs greater 
priority. 
  
6.9       The Chair thanked Dr Mudway, Chris Lovitt and Dave Trew for their thorough 
and thought provoking presentations and suggested that an update to the Commission 
on the AQAP in a year. He asked if it could perhaps take into account the changed 
WHO guidance and its impact on our Plan as well as any learning from Dr Mudway’s 
CHILL study once it’s published. 
  
ACTION: 
Environmental Services and Public Health to provide an update on the implementation 
of the Air Quality Action Plan in July 2023. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report and discussion be noted. 
  
  
 
7 City and Hackney ICP/ Place Based Partnership - update from NHS NEL 

(20.30)  
 
7.1       The Chair stated that the Commission and INEL JHOSC had regularly 
discussed the development of the new Integrated Care System for North East London 
over the past few years and that on 1 July the 7 CCGs in East London would finally be 
replaced by NEL ICS.  He had asked officers to provide an update which focuses on 



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

the local element - the Place Based Partnership - and how that will interact with the 
new NHS NEL structure. 
  
7.2       He welcomed to the meeting: Nina Griffith (NG), Director of Delivery for City 
and Hackney, Place Based Partnership, LBH/NHS NEL. 
  
7.3       Members gave consideration to the ‘City and Hackney ICP/ Place Based 
Partnership’ and NG took Members through it in detail.  It covered: introduction to the 
ICS; the operating model; developments for City and Hackney; City and Hackney’s 
proposed Place-based Partnership governance within NEL ICS; Strategic focus areas 
for the City and Hackney Place-based Partnership and Proposed governance of North 
East London Integrated Care System.  NG explained that now there would be 7 place 
based partnerships under the ICS including one for City and Hackney, so C&H moving 
to become a place based partnership was not a big shift as it had partnerships 
structures running effectively for some time.  She explained that Cllr Kennedy would 
continue to chair the local place based partnership which will be renamed the City and 
Hackney Health and Care Board. It was the ‘City and Hackney Integrated Care 
Partnership Board’.  In the new world the providers will be in the room for 
commissioning decisions and this puts the onus on them to focus on the Partnership 
over their individual organisation’s priorities. Three priorities have been agreed for 
current work by the C&H Health and Care Board: Mental health, Supporting greater 
financial wellbeing and Increasing social connection.  
  
7.4       The Chair asked for the reasons why there would be no financial delegation to 
the local system in the first year. NG explained it was to ensure a smoother operation 
while structures were bedding in.  There were also pots of non-recurrent money that 
the local system could control. The Providers will have service allocations that they 
bring to the table locally and they can determine locally in the C&H HCB how this 
money could be moved around. 
  
7.5       A Member asked what proportion of the budget comes down to City & 
Hackney. NG replied that you need to distinguish between the allocation for the City 
and Hackney population out of the total ICS budget and then the delegation amount 
which will go to CH HCB to spend. This won’t be devolved in the first year and it’s not 
yet clear what the 23/24 percentage will be.  The Chair added that this is something 
on which the Commission needs to keep a watching brief.  
  
7.6       The Chair asked about the fair distribution of funding across NEL and how in 
the past Hackney was comparatively well funded but a change to weighting of age vis-
a-vis deprivation would adversely impact Hackney. NG explained the key people who 
will be involved. Louise Ashley, the incoming Homerton CEO, will be the System or 
Place Leader for City and Hackney and she will have a  Director of Delivery (Nina) and 
a Partnership Clinical Lead (Dr Stephanie Coughlin). She reminded them that she will 
report to Louise and to Helen Woodland in the council so both to the NHS and the 
Council. 
  
7.7       The Chair asked if a third role under the System Leader was still envisaged. 
NG said this would be up to Louise Ashley once she starts in October.  NG offered 
further briefings outside of committee, if required. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the report and discussion be noted. 
  



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

 
8 Responses to draft Quality Accounts FOR NOTING (20.48)  
 
8.1       The Chair stated that each year the local NHS Trusts ask the Commission to 
provide a formal comment on their draft Quality Account for the previous years which 
they have to submit to NHSE/NHSI.  These requests usually come during May recess 
and are dealt with via Chair’s action.  Member noted the responses to the Quality 
Accounts for Homerton Healthcare and St Joseph’s Hospice.  If there were 
outstanding issues or concerns then these would be raised with the senior officers 
either at their next attendance at committee or via correspondence.  
  
RESOLVED: 
That the letters be noted. 
  
 
9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (20.50)  
 
9.1       Members gave consideration to the draft minutes of the meeting held on 16 
March 2022 and the Matters Arising. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March be agreed as a correct record and 
that the matters arising be noted. 
  
 
10 Health in Hackney Scrutiny Commission Work Programme (20.51)  
 
10.1    Members gave consideration to an outline of the work programme for 2022/23 
and a tabled list of the suggestions received so far from Members, officers and other 
stakeholders who have been written to by the Chair.  It was noted that suggestions 
were still coming in. 
  
10.2    The Chair invited Members to keep the suggestions coming and the responses 
from all would be analysed and themed and sent to Members for further 
consideration.   
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Commission’s work programme suggestions and schedule for 2022/23 be 
noted. 
  
  
10.3    The Chair added that a decision had been made to move the proposed July 
date for Health in Hackney to January because of scheduling issues and because no 
meeting had been set for January (there are just 8 a year).  The July meeting also had 
to be scheduled for the day after the INEL meeting in July which was not 
advantageous. 
  
10.4    The Chair added that HiH Members had also been invited to a briefing from 
NEL NHS and Public Health about the consultation on changes to Fertility Services 
and this would take place on 19 July. It had been convened by Cllr Kennedy. 
 
11 Any Other Business (20.59)  
 



Wednesday 29 June 2022  

 

11.1    There was none. 
 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
 
 


